
COMPETITIVE BIOSORPTION OF Pb(ll) AND Ni(ll) ONTO NEWLY
SYNTHESIZED SPONGY XANTHATE-TmOUREA MODIFIED SPENT GRATED

COCONUT

MOHAMAD NUR KHAIRUL ANWAR BIN MOHD DIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULy 2017



ABSTRACT

COMPETITIVE BIOSORPTION OF Pb(lI) AND Ni(ll) ONTO NEWLY
SYNTHESIZED SPONGY XANTHATE-THIOUREA MODIFIED SPENT GRATED

COCONUT

Plant waste from coconut process output was investigated and develop into a new
adsorbent. The raw spent grated coconut was modified to fonn xanthate-thiourea (XTSGC),
and evaluated for treating Pb(II) and Ni(II) from binary metal ion system. Characteristic of
XTSGC were investigated in the analysis of FTIR, pH aqueous slurry and pH of zero point
charge (pHzpc). The optimum pH for this biosorption process was found at pH 4.
Equilibrium time for both metals was achieved after 90 minutes. For Pb(II), the pseudo
second-order was agreed to kinetic data. The Freundlich isothenn model was fitted for
Pb(II) isothenn adsorption equilibrium. Based on Freundlich model, the maximum
adsorption capacity of Pb(II) was 0.59 mmol/g. The kinetic data from Ni(II) was also fitted
to pseudo-second-order. The isothenn data for Ni(II) was well describe by Langmuir
isothenn model. The monolayer adsorption capacity of Ni(II) was 0.24 mmol/L.
Simultaneous removal of Pb(II) and Ni(II) were related to chemisorption mechanism such
as complexation and ion-exchange.

Xl



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

PAGE
III

IV

VI

vii
ix
xi
XlI

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objectives of the Study

1
3
4
4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Biosorption
Spent Grated Coconut (SGC)
Modification
Mode of study

6
9
11
15

CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagent
3.1.3 Apparatus
Method
3.2.1 Preparation ofBiosorbent
3.2.2 Preparation ofPb(II) and Ni(II) solution
3.2.3 Characterization of biosorbent

3.2.3.1 Fourier Transform Infared (FTIR)
3.2.3.2 pHslury, and pHzpc

iv

17
17
18

19
22

22
22



3.2.4 Batch experiment
3.2.4.1 Biosorption from binary metal ion 23

system
3.2.4.2 Metal uptake 24
3.2.4.3 Effect ofpH 24
3.2.4.4 Kinetic adsorption study 25
3.2.4.5 Isotherm model study 25

3.2.5 Biosorption modelling
3.2.5.1 Kinetic models 26
3.2.5.2 Isotherm model 27

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Characterization ofbiosorbent
4.1.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis 29
4.1.2 pH ofthe aqueous slurry (PHslury) and pH zero point 35

charge (pHzpc) analysis
4.2 Biosorption from binary metal ion system

4.2.1 Effect ofpH 36
4.2.2 Kinetic model study

4.2.2.1 Effect of contact time on biosorption 39
4.2.2.2 Kinetic modelling 42

4.2.3 Isotherm model study
4.2.3.1 Effect of initial concentration ofbinary 47

metal ion system on biosorption
4.2.3.2 Isotherm modelling 48

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 53

CITED REFERENCES 55
APPENDICES 60
CURICULUM VITAE 64

v



Table

2.1

2.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

The category of biosorbent and their examples

The category of biosorbent and detailed methods

Wavenumber for unloaded and loaded HSGC

Wavenumber for unloaded and loaded XTSGC

Comparison of the pseudo-fIrst-order and
pseudo-second-order with calculated
experimental qc value for different concentration
of binary metal ion systems

Comparison of Langmuir and Freundlich with
calculated experimental qrnax value for binary
metal ion systems

vi

Page

7

12

33

33

44

51


