# COMPETITIVE BIOSORPTION OF Pb(II) AND Ni(II) ONTO NEWLY SYNTHESIZED SPONGY XANTHATE-THIOUREA MODIFIED SPENT GRATED COCONUT

### MOHAMAD NUR KHAIRUL ANWAR BIN MOHD DIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2017** 

#### ABSTRACT

## COMPETITIVE BIOSORPTION OF Pb(II) AND Ni(II) ONTO NEWLY SYNTHESIZED SPONGY XANTHATE-THIOUREA MODIFIED SPENT GRATED COCONUT

Plant waste from coconut process output was investigated and develop into a new adsorbent. The raw spent grated coconut was modified to form xanthate-thiourea (XTSGC), and evaluated for treating Pb(II) and Ni(II) from binary metal ion system. Characteristic of XTSGC were investigated in the analysis of FTIR, pH aqueous slurry and pH of zero point charge (pH<sub>zpc</sub>). The optimum pH for this biosorption process was found at pH 4. Equilibrium time for both metals was achieved after 90 minutes. For Pb(II), the pseudo-second-order was agreed to kinetic data. The Freundlich isotherm model was fitted for Pb(II) isotherm adsorption equilibrium. Based on Freundlich model, the maximum adsorption capacity of Pb(II) was 0.59 mmol/g. The kinetic data from Ni(II) was also fitted to pseudo-second-order. The isotherm data for Ni(II) was well describe by Langmuir isotherm model. The monolayer adsorption capacity of Ni(II) was 0.24 mmol/L. Simultaneous removal of Pb(II) and Ni(II) were related to chemisorption mechanism such as complexation and ion-exchange.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
ABSTRA		xi 		
ABSTRA	ık.	xii		
СНАРТІ	ER 1 INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Background of Study	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	3		
1.3	Significance of Study	4		
1.4	Objectives of the Study			
СНАРТІ	ER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Biosorption	6		
2.2	Spent Grated Coconut (SGC)	9		
2.3	Modification	11		
2.4	Mode of study	15		
СНАРТІ	ER 3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Materials			
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	17		
	3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagent	17		
	3.1.3 Apparatus	18		
3.2	Method			
	3.2.1 Preparation of Biosorbent	19		
	3.2.2 Preparation of Pb(II) and Ni(II) solution	22		
	3.2.3 Characterization of biosorbent			
	3.2.3.1 Fourier Transform Infared (FTIR)	22		
	3.2.3.2 pH <sub>slum</sub> and pH <sub>ma</sub>	22		

	3.2.4	Batch exp	periment			
		3.2.4.1	Biosorption from binary metal ion	23		
			system			
		3.2.4.2	Metal uptake	24		
		3.2.4.3	Effect of pH	24		
		3.2.4.4	Kinetic adsorption study	25		
		3.2.4.5	Isotherm model study	25		
	3.2.5	Biosorption modelling				
		3.2.5.1	Kinetic models	26		
		3.2.5.2	Isotherm model	27		
			*			
СНАРТІ	ER4 R	ESULTS A	AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Charac		of biosorbent			
	4.1.1	Fourier T	Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis	29		
	4.1.2		e aqueous slurry (pH <sub>slury</sub> ) and pH zero point	35		
		charge (p	oH <sub>zpc</sub> ) analysis			
4.2	Biosor	Biosorption from binary metal ion system				
	4.2.1			36		
	4.2.2					
		4.2.2.1	Effect of contact time on biosorption	39		
			Kinetic modelling	42		
	4.2.3	Isotherm	model study			
			Effect of initial concentration of binary	47		
		1	metal ion system on biosorption			
		4.2.3.2	Isotherm modelling	48		
CHAPTI	ER5 C	ONCLUS	ION AND RECOMMENDATION	53		
CITED F	REFERE	NCES		55		
APPENDICES						
COMCO	LUM YI			64		

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page	
2.1	The category of biosorbent and their examples	7	
2.2	The category of biosorbent and detailed methods	12	
4.1	Wavenumber for unloaded and loaded HSGC	33	
4.2	Wavenumber for unloaded and loaded XTSGC	33	
4.3	Comparison of the pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second-order with calculated experimental qe value for different concentration of binary metal ion systems	44	
4.4	Comparison of Langmuir and Freundlich with calculated experimental q <sub>max</sub> value for binary metal ion systems	51	